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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features 
 
FROM: Kristin Collette, Staff Liaison 
 
DATE: November 18, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 5000 ROC TC FINAL Ballot Results (A2011) 
 

 
The Final Results of the NFPA 5000 ROC Letter Ballot are as follows: 
 
21 Members Eligible to Vote  
21 Returned 
53  Negative votes on one or more comments as noted in the report 
 1 Abstention (W. Holmes on 5000-98) 

Please note that there was no more than 1 abstention on any ballot item. 
 
There are two criteria necessary to pass ballot [(1) affirmative 2/3 vote and (2) simple majority]. 
 
(1) The number of affirmative votes needed for the proposal/comment to pass is 14. 

(21 eligible to vote - 0 not returned - 1 abstention = 20 × 0.66 = 13.2) 
 
(2) In all cases, an affirmative vote of at least a simple majority of the total membership 

eligible to vote is required. This is the calculation for simple majority: 
[21 eligible ÷ 2 = 10.5 = (11)] 

        
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from 
the principal member was not received. 
 
According to the final ballot results, all ballot items received the necessary 2/3 required 
affirmative votes to pass ballot with the exception of: 5000-79, 5000-80, and 5000-95. 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-15aa     Log #CC150  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,

5000-92a
Add new definition to read as follows:

Glazing with either a fire protection rating or a fire resistance rating.
The definition of 'fire-rated glazing' clarifies the application of newly revised and accepted Table 8.7.2

(see 5000-77a (Log #CC151)).  This definition of 'fire-rated glazing' was accepted for NFPA 101 and should be added to
NFPA 5000 for correlation.

Affirmative: 21

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-18     Log #35  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-36
Review the actions taken on Proposal 5000-37 by BLD-SCM to ensure there is a consistent

treatment of this subject.  The current text is for foam plastic and the new term is for foam plastic insulation. The
committee should consider retaining the current term and its definition in addition to adding the new term.

Several TC members voted negatively or abstained on this item indicating they had not had the
chance to review the actions taken by BLD-SCM.  In addition, there are other uses for foam plastic materials beyond just
serving as an insulating material.

Accept the definition of 'thermal barrier' accepted by the Structures, Construction, and Materials committee in Comment
5000-21 (Log #8).

In response to TCC, the committee reviewed proposal 5000-37 (Log #26b).  The Fire
Protection Features committee  defers to the final definition accepted by the Structures, Construction, and Materials
Committee.  The term 'thermal barrier' does not appear in the sections of the Code under the responsibility of this
committee.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1

FRANCIS, S.:    Retain the old language as well as the new requirements in order to prevent making all existing
installations nonconforming.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-19     Log #36  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-37
Review the actions taken on Proposal 5000-37 to ensure there is a consistent treatment of this

subject.  The current text is for foam plastic and the new term is for foam plastic insulation. The committee should
consider retaining the current term and its definition in addition to adding the new term.

There are other uses for foam plastic materials beyond just serving as an insulating material.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-18 (Log #35).
See committee action on Comment 5000-18 (Log #35).

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1

FRANCIS, S.:    See 5000-18.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-20     Log #7  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

5000-36
Revise definition to read as follows:

3.3.46.3* Thermal Barrier. A material that limits the average temperature rise of an unexposed surface to not more
than 250°F (139°C) for a specified fire exposure complying with the standard time–temperature curve of NFPA 251,
Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials. A material, product, or assembly
that prevents or delays ignition of an unexposed surface by limiting the temperature rise and by acting as a flame
exposure barrier for a 15-minute time period.
A.3.3.46.3 Thermal Barrier. Finish ratings, as published in the UL Fire Resistance Directory, are one way of determining
thermal barrier. A test method developed in order to assess whether a material, product, or assembly constitutes a
thermal barrier (NFPA 275) requires thermal barriers to meet both a test for fire resistance (which limits temperature rise
on the unexposed side) and for reaction-to-fire (intended to prevent or delay ignition of the material on the unexposed
side). The reaction to fire test can be NFPA 286, FM 4880, UL 1040 or UL 1715.

With the development of NFPA 275 the existing definition of thermal barrier is no longer correct
because thermal barriers both limit the temperature rise and act as a flame exposure barrier, to delay or prevent ignition.
The definition and the proposed annex note have been amended to clarify this. This makes the definition more generic.
For information: thermal barrier is referred to in NFPA 5000 in the following locations: 26.2.3.6.1 (where it applies more

generically than to foam plastic), 37.4.4 (where it applies to MCMs; NFPA 275 applies also to MCMs), 48.3.3 (where it
applies to foam plastics), 48.4.1.3 (where it applies to foam plastics), 48.4.1.8.3 (which refers back to 48.3.3) and 48.4.3
(where it applies to foam plastics).
The technical committee should consider whether the revised definition of thermal barrier applies to section 26.2.3.6.1.

The commenter believes it does.
In view of the TCC comment and the fact that the committee on Fire Protection Features did not see the action of the
committee on Structures, Construction, and Materials, this comment is directed at both committees; they acted on
proposals 5000-36 and 5000-37 respectively.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-18 (Log #35).
See committee action on Comment 5000-18 (Log #35).

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 1

FRANCIS, S.:     See 5000-18.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-36     Log #13  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

5000-72
Revise text to read as follows:

4.5.10 Noncombustible material
4.5.10.1* A material that complies with the requirements of either 4.5.10.2 or 4.5.10.3 shall be considered a

noncombustible material.
4.5.10.2 A material that is reported as passing ASTM E 136,

, shall be considered a noncombustible material.
4.5.10.3 4.5.10.2 A material that is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in

accordance with the test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652,
, shall be considered a noncombustible material.

4.5.10.4 4.5.10.3 Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include noncombustible.
A.4.5.10.1 It is not necessary to conduct tests to both ASTM E 136 and ASTM E 2652.

The revised wording should resolve the concern of James Lathrop and clarify that only one of the tests
needs to be conducted and not both.

This committee is aware that this recommendation was addressed by the Fundamentals Committee.  This committee
defers to the action taken by the Fundamentals Committee on this subject.

See committee action of the Fundamentals Committee on Comment 5000-35.

Affirmative: 21

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-47     Log #45  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-78
The committee is asked to review the action taken by BLD-BLC on proposal 5000-80a and

determine if the changes proposed are consistent with Chapter 8.
It appears as though the committee intended to coordinate the provisions of Section 8.16.1 with

changes proposed for Chapter 7.  No specific language was acted on BLD-BLC thus there is a need to finalize that
language.

The committee has reviewed proposal 5000-80a as requested by the Technical Correlating Committee.
The proposed text for Chapter 7 is not under the scope of this committee and does not impact

the requirements located in Chapter 8.  This committee defers to the actions taken by the Building Construction
committee on this subject matter.

Affirmative: 21
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-56     Log #19a  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

5000-78
Revise text to read as follows:

7.2.3.2.14 Ceiling and Raised Floor Plenums. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of
the floor or roof above and the space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor Plenums*
shall be permitted to be used to supply air to the occupied area or return and exhaust air from the occupied area,
provided that the requirements of 7.2.3.2.15 through 7.2.3.2.21 7.2.3.2.20 are met.
A.7.2.3.2.14 NFPA 90A recognizes the following types of plenums: ceiling cavity plenum, apparatus casing plenum,
air-handling room plenum and raised floor plenum. The requirements in NFPA 90A are different for each type of plenum
and Chapter 3 of this code shows definitions for each type of plenum.
7.2.3.2.15 Plenum Materials Combustibility. Materials within a ceiling cavity plenum exposed to the airflow shall comply
with the requirements of section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A be noncombustible or comply with one of the following.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6]
7.2.3.2.15.1  Electrical wires and cables and optical fiber cables shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical
density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500
mm) or less when tested in accordance with NFPA 262, Standard Method of Test for Flame Travel and Smoke of Wires
and Cables for Use in Air-Handling Spaces or shall be installed in metal raceways, metal sheathed cable, or totally
enclosed non-ventilated busway. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.1]
7.2.3.2.15.2  Pneumatic tubing for control systems shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or
less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when
tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 1820, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Pneumatic Tubing for Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.2]
7.2.3.2.15.3  Nonmetallic fire sprinkler piping shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an
average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less when tested
in accordance with ANSI/UL 1887, Standard for Safety Fire Test of Plastic Sprinkler Pipe for Visible Flame and Smoke
Characteristics. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.3]
7.2.3.2.15.4  Optical-fiber and communication raceways shall be listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5
or less, an average optical density of 0.15 or less, and a maximum flame spread distance of 60 in. (1500 mm) or less
when tested in accordance with ANSI/UL 2024, Standard for Optical-Fiber and Communications Cable Raceway.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.4]
7.2.3.2.15.5  Loudspeaker recessed lighting fixture and other electrical equipment with combustible enclosures,
including their assemblies and accessories, cable ties, and other discrete products shall be permitted in the ceiling
cavity plenum where listed as having a maximum peak optical density of 0.5 or less, an average optical density of 0.15
or less, and a peak heat release rate of 100 kW or less when tested in accordance with UL 2043, Standard for Fire Test
for Heat and Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces.
[90A:4.3.11.2.6.5]
7.2.3.2.15.6  Supplementary materials for air distribution systems shall be permitted when complying with the provisions
of 4.3.3 of NFPA 90A, Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning and Ventilating Systems. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.6]
7.2.3.2.15.7  Smoke detectors shall not be required to meet the provisions of 7.2.3.2.15. [90A:4.3.11.2.6.7]
7.2.3.2.15.8  Fire-retardant-treated wood complying with Chapter 45 shall be permitted.
7.2.3.2.16  Wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A.
7.2.3.2.16 7.2.3.2.17 Plenum Fire Stopping. The integrity of the fire stopping for penetrations shall be maintained.
7.2.3.2.17 7.2.3.2.18 Plenum Light Diffusers. Light diffusers, other than those made of metal or glass, used in
air-handling light fixtures shall be listed and marked as follows:
Fixture Light Diffusers for Air-Handling Fixtures
7.2.3.2.18 7.2.3.2.19 Plenum Air Temperature. The temperature of air delivered to plenums shall not exceed 250°F
(121°C).
7.2.3.2.19 7.2.3.2.20 Plenum Materials Exposure. Materials used in the construction of a plenum shall be suitable for
continuous exposure to the temperature and humidity conditions of the environmental air in the plenum.
7.2.3.2.20 7.2.3.2.21 Ceiling Plenum Tested Assembly. Where the plenum is a part of a floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly that has been tested or investigated and assigned a fire resistance rating of 1 hour or more, and the assembly
contains air ducts and openings for air ducts, all the materials and the construction of the assembly, including the air
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duct materials and the size and protection of the openings, shall conform with the design of the fire resistance–rated
assembly, as tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building
Construction and Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials;
or UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials.
48.4.3* Plenums. The use of foam plastic insulation as wall or ceiling finish in plenums shall comply with section
4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A. be permitted where the insulation meets one of the following criteria:
(1) The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying
with 48.3.3.
(2)  The foam plastic insulation has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke developed index of 50 or less when
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and meets one of the following criteria:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
(3)  The foam plastic insulation complies with 48.3.2.1 and is covered by corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of not less than 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) and meets one of the following:
(a)  The foam plastic is separated from the plenum by a thermal barrier complying with 48.3.3.
(b)  The foam plastic is approved based on tests conducted in accordance with 48.4.4.
A.48.4.3  These requirements are consistent with the requirements in section 7.2.3.2.17 of this code.
Also, add the following definitions into chapter 3:
Air-Handling Unit Room Plenum. An individual room containing an air-handling unit(s) used to gather air from various
sources and combine the air within the room for returning to the air-handling unit. [90A: 3.3.22.1]
Apparatus Casing Plenum. A sheet metal construction attached directly to a fan enclosure, fan coil unit, air-handling
unit, or furnace bonnet for the purpose of connecting distribution ducts. [90A: 3.3.22.2]
Ceiling Cavity Plenum. The space between the top of the finished ceiling and the underside of the floor or roof above
where used to supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.3]
Raised Floor Plenum. The space between the top of the finished floor and the underside of a raised floor where used to
supply air to the occupied area, or to return or exhaust air from the occupied area. [90A: 3.3.22.4]

NFPA Standards Council specified that NFPA 90A has primary jurisdiction over materials in plenums.
The text contained in present sections 7.2.3.2.14 through 7.2.3.2.20 and that contained in present section 48.4.3 of
NFPA 5000 is not consistent with either the 2009 or the upcoming 2012 editions of NFPA 90A.  This needs to be
changed.  Moreover, the requirements for Wall or Ceiling Finish in Plenums (from 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A and its
subsections) are missing in NFPA 5000 or are incorrect in 48.4.3.  The permission to use fire retardant treated wood in
7.2.3.2.15.8 is not consistent with the requirements in NFPA 90A.  Finally, the requirements in NFPA 90A are different
for each of the four types of plenums recognized by NFPA 90A.
This comment deletes all the specific requirements and refers to section 4.3.11 of NFPA 90A.  A section on wall or
ceiling finish in plenums is added (simply with reference to section 4.3.11.6 of NFPA 90A) because wall or ceiling finish
in plenums is treated as a separate section within NFPA 90A and not within the individual plenum sections.  This
section, which addresses material combustibility, is placed before the other sections already contained in NFPA 5000,
which are not associated with material combustibility or with NFPA 90A.
This comment is made to proposals 5000-76, 5000-77, 5000-78 and 5000-80a and the legislative text is based on the
existing text in NFPA 5000 rather than on the revisions proposed by the technical committee on building construction, in
view of the various TCC notes.  If this comment is accepted, the section on plenum materials will be shorter and
completely consistent with NFPA 90A.

The committee rejects the proposed language and defers to the action of the Building
Construction committee to address the technical issues in the proposed text.  None of the proposed language is located
in the sections of the Code for which this committee is responsible.

Affirmative: 21
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-77     Log #56  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-92
The committee is asked to review the action on this proposal given the final action on Proposal

5000-93 of Reject.
Proposal 5000-93 failed the letter ballot phase of voting thus the reported action is Reject.  The

change in Section 8.2.1.3 is related thus it should be re-evaluated during the comment period.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 14  Negative: 7

CAHANIN, G.:    Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this action.
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1)
KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log#188), 101-93

(Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP 101-165 (Log #229 and
ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR:
I believe the proposed wording to add to the body of code text the “…The fire resistance rating of an element or

assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system…” is leading the code down the slippery slope of
adding more and more “commentary” to code requirements.
As I stated in my negative ballot during the ROP Stage, there are numerous other sections (as an example I noted at
least one dozen referenced test standards in at least 53 sections of the NFPA 101 Code) where we can add similar text
to “clarify” the Code that the test standard the code requirement is based on “…shall not rely on an automatic fire
extinguishing system…”.
I have no issue with using such explanations in the NFPA 101/5000 Handbooks because such types of explanations are
part of a “commentary” of the Code requirements.
However, such type of commentary should not be for only existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section
8.2.1.1, but for the entire Code placed in the Handbooks as commentary for Chapter 2, “Referenced Publications.” At
best, such an explanation could be placed in an Annex Note to Chapter 2 of NFPA 101/5000 to cover the entire use of
the Code, not just to these one sections in each of the Codes.
For all these Public Comments for this code system, as well as for the ROC Proposals and the Proposals/Comments for
the past code cycles on this same issue from most of the same proponents, there has been no justification given that
includes documentation as to fire losses/fire deaths or actual building projects that have been designed in violation of
NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1. Where is the real life problem with this existing NFPA 101 Code Section?
If we reject all these code comments for both the NFPA 101 & NFPA 5000, both codes will now be correlated because
ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 was accepted during the ROP Stage that deleted existing 8.2.1.3. As such, the code text
will be accurate, and staff can add commentary to the Handbooks if they see fit to discuss the relationship between
Marshall Klein’s ROC ballot for NFPA 101/5000 FIR Committee – Page #3 of 6 Pages the text standards referenced in
the Codes vs. compliance with Code requirements that relate to such test standards.
The following were my comments on this issue from the ROP Stage which are still pertinent to my negative votes on
these ROC public comments.
Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1 state that fire resistance of structural
elements and building assemblies meet with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM E119…, UL 263…,
or other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent
appears to think that if these code proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has somehow “sanctioned”
unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated assemblies. The only codified exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in
Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)(b)] that deals with atrium walls, which
has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s atrium section since the inclusion of the atrium requirements in the 1981 edition of
that Code. Aside from this atrium wall exception, the literal text of Chapter 8 requires compliance with the above noted
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test standards, unless approval is obtained from the authority having jurisdiction through use of the “… other approved
test method or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction…” provision under Section 8.2.3.1, or
Section 1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 1.5], or as part of a performance-based option in Chapter
5. Any and all of these potential alternatives are required to be under the review and approval by the local authority
having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR committee. This procedure for alternatives is already permitted under the Code, has
always been permitted under the Code, and according to the proponent of these code proposals, would not change.
This again begs the question under the ROC stage: Why are we adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’t the code
book fat, or heavy, enough without adding more superfluous sections stating the obvious?
It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code users are not sharp enough to realize that
the fire test standards relating to determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler
protection.
The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire
rated building assemblies. The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 1.5) and
Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having jurisdiction. These code proposals add nothing of
substance to the Code except to add confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code official responsible for
enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals believes code officials need additional guidance on
application of certain sections of the Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place for such
explanations.
Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in NFPA 101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test

results for some type of fire resistance measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship between passive
and active fire protection.
Therefore, if this proposed annex note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 is truly needed for proper application of
the Code requirements, should not the same type of annex note be added for the same dubious reason to the following
sections of the NFPA 101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but for brevity I have not listed the NFPA
5000 counterparts)? One only needs to review this annex note and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular
standard as shown below for the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if I had more time I could come up with
numerous other sections in the Code as well.

Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to clarify that the following referenced standards
do not have testing protocol for active fire protection systems:
1. NFPA 251, , 2006 edition: Can
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 8.3.6.6.
2. NFPA 252, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA
101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1).
3. NFPA 253,

, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3.
4. NFPA 255, , 2006 edition. Can add
such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 3.3.99.
5. NFPA 257, , 2007 edition. Can add such annex note
to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2.
6. NFPA 259, , 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to
NFPA 101 Section 3.3.160.2.
7. NFPA 265,

, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.1,
10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5).
8. NFPA 286,

, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 10.2.4.1(6).
9. NFPA 288,

, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4.
10. NFPA 701, , 2004 edition. Can add
such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1,
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12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e).
11. NFPA 703, , 2009
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8.
12. ASTM E 84, , 2004. Can add such
annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3),
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1)

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    The comparison of automatic suppression system protected assemblies to that of  prescriptive
fire resistance rating requirements as equivalent performance has not been technically substantiated. Even basic
building construction classification discounts the presence of suppression systems in establishing protected construction
types. Suppression systems allow reductions in fire resistance ratings but not outright substitutions.
It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance

belongs to the proponent of the alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.

8Printed on  11/18/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-77a     Log #CC151  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,

5000-92a
Revise text to read as follows:

8.2.2.4.2.1 Fire resistance-rated glazing tested in accordance with NFPA 251 shall be permitted in fire door assemblies
and fire window assemblies where tested and installed in accordance with their listings.
8.2.2.4.2.2  Fire resistance–rated glazing shall bear the identifier W-XXX, where XXX is the fire resistance rating in

minutes be marked in accordance with Table 8.7.2 and Table 8.7.13.

****Insert 5000 LCC151_Table 8.7.2 Rec Here****

8.7.3  Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked as complying with hose stream requirements (H) shall be permitted in
applications that do not require compliance with hose stream requirements.  Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked as
complying with temperature rise requirements (T) shall be permitted in applications that do not require compliance with
temperature rise requirements.  Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked with ratings (XXX) that exceed the ratings
required by this code shall be permitted.
8.7.13 Identification of Fire Protection–Rated Glazing. Fire protection–rated glazing shall bear identification as

described in 8.7.13.1 or 8.7.13.2 be marked in accordance with Tables 8.7.2 and 8.7.13 and such marking shall be
permanently affixed.
8.7.13.1  Fire protection–rated glazing used in doors shall bear the following four-part identification, “D — H or NH — T

or NT — XXX,” as follows:
(1) D indicates that the glazing is to be used in fire door assemblies and that the glazing meets the fire protection

requirements of NFPA 252, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies.
(2) H indicates that the glazing meets the hose stream requirements of the test standard.
(3) NH indicates that the glazing does not meet the hose stream requirements of the test.
(4) T indicates that the glazing has a maximum transmitted temperature endpoint of not more than 450°F (250°C)

above ambient at the end of 30 minutes of standard fire test exposure.
(5) NT indicates that the glazing does not have a temperature rise rating.
(6) XXX specifies the fire protection rating period, in minutes.
8.7.13.2  Fire protection–rated glazing used in fire resistance–rated walls and partitions shall bear the two-part

identification “OH-XXX,” as follows:
(1) OH indicates that the glazing meets both the fire protection and the hose stream requirements of NFPA 257,

Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block Assemblies, and is permitted to be used in openings.
(2) XXX indicates the fire protection rating period, in minutes, that was tested.

****Insert 5000 LCC151 Table 8.7.13 Rec Here****

The changes made to this section are for correlation with the changes made to NFPA 101.  At the ROP
stage, the committee was in favor of the concept of the proposed changes to Tables 8.7.2 and new Table 8.7.13 but
identified several changes and technical flaws that they wanted changed for the ROC.  A comment was made in
response to the committee's request and the changes were made to the Table and the Code.  The committee has
accepted the proposed language.

Affirmative: 19  Negative: 2

CAHANIN, G.:  See comment on SAF-FIR 101-98: I agree with Table 8.3.3.12 provisions.  Table 8.3.4.2 is a large
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Table 8.7.2  Minimum Fire Protection Ratings for Opening Protectives in Fire Resistance–Rated Assemblies and Fire rated Glazing Markings 

Component 
Walls and 
Partitions 

(hr) 

Fire Door 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Door Vision 
Panel 

Maximum 
Size 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Door Vision 
Panel  

Minimum Side Light/ 
Transom 

Assembly Rating 
(hr) 

Fire Rated Glazing Marking 
Side Light/Transom 

Panel 
Fire Window Assembliesc,e 

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance 

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance 

(hr) 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Window
Elevator 
hoistways 

2 1-1/2 155 sq. in.f D-H-90 or  
D-H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 1 1 155 sq. in.f D-H-60 or  
D-H-W-60 NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

Elevator 
Lobby 

(per 7.2.13.4) 
1 1 100 sq. in. c 

≤100 sq.in., 
D-H-T-60 or 
D-H-W-60 

NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

    >100 sq.in., 
D-H-W-60       

 
Vertical 
shafts  

(including 
stairways, 
exits and 

refuse chutes 

2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or D-
H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 1 1 Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-60 or D-
H-W-60 NP 1 NP D-H-W-60 NP W-60 

Replacement 
Panels in 
Existing 
Vertical 
Shafts 

1/2 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D-H-20 D-W-20 NP W-30 

 

Fire barriers 3 3 100 sq. in.c 
<=100 sq.in., 

D-H-180 or D-
H-W-180  

NP 3 NP D-H-W-180 NP W-180 

    >100 sq.in., 
D-H-W-180       

 2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or D-
H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 

 1 3/4 
Maximum 
size testedd 

D-H-45 or D-
H-W-45  

3/4
d 3/4

d D-H-45 D-H-W-45 3/4 
OH-45 or 

W-60 

 1/2 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D-H-20 D-W-20 1/3 
OH-20 or 

W-30 
 

Horizontal 
exits 

2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-H-90 or D-
H-W-90 NP 2 NP D-H-W-120 NP W-120 
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Component 
Walls and 
Partitions 

(hr) 

Fire Door 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Door Vision 
Panel 

Maximum 
Size 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Door Vision 
Panel  

Minimum Side Light/ 
Transom 

Assembly Rating 
(hr) 

Fire Rated Glazing Marking 
Side Light/Transom 

Panel 
Fire Window Assembliesc,e 

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance 

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance 

(hr) 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 

Window
 

Horizontal 
exits served 
by bridges 
between 
buildings 

2 3/4 
Maximum 
size testedd 

D-H-45 or D-
H-W-45 

3/4
d 3/4

d D-H-45 D-H-W-45 3/4 
OH-45 or 

W-120 

 
Exit access 
corridors a 

1 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

3/4 3/4 D- H-45 D-H-W-20 3/4 
OH-45 or 

W-60 

 1/2 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D- H-20 D-H-W-20 1/3 
OH-20 or 

W-30 
 

Smoke 
barriers a 

1 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

3/4 3/4 D- H-45 D-H-W-20 3/4 
OH-45 or 

W-60 
Smoke 

partitions a,b 
1/2 1/3 

Maximum 
size tested 

D-20 or  
D-W-20 

1/3 1/3 D- H-20 D-H-W-20 1/3 
OH-20 or 

W-30 
 

NP: Not permitted. 
a Fire doors are not required to have a hose stream test per NFPA 252, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; ASTM E 2074, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of 
Door Assemblies, Including Positive Pressure Testing of Side-Hinged and Pivoted Swinging Door Assemblies; ANSI/UL 10B, Standard for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; or 
ANSI/UL 10C, Standard for Positive Pressure Fire Tests of Door Assemblies. 
b For residential board and care, see 32.2.3.1 and 33.2.3.1. 
c  Fire resistance rated glazing tested to NFPA 251 shall be permitted in the maximum size tested, (See 8.3.3.7). 
d  Maximum area of individual exposed lights shall be 1296 in2 (0.84 m2 ) with no dimension exceeding 54 in. (1.37 m) unless otherwise tested. [80:Table 4.4.5 Note b and 80:4.4.5.1]. 
e Fire-rated glazing in exterior windows shall be marked in accordance with Table 8.3.3.12 
f See ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, for additional information.  
 

 

 



1 
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Table 8.7.13– (New) Marking Fire-Rated Glazing Assemblies 
Fire Test Standard Marking Definition of Marking  
NFPA 251 or UL 263 W Meets wall assembly criteria.  
NFPA 257 or UL 9 OH Meets fire window assembly criteria 

including the hose stream test.  
NFPA 252 or UL 10B or UL 10C D Meets fire door assembly criteria. 
 H Meets fire door assembly “Hose Stream” test. 
 T Meets to 450ºF temperature rise criteria for 30 

minutes 
 XXX The time in minutes of the fire resistance or 

fire protection rating of the glazing assembly 
 



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
expansion of listed requirements for Walls and partitions.   The Inclusion of a new component- Replacement Panels in
Existing Vertical Shafts is confusing here since the rating of the shaft door dictates the door assembly rating and thus
the type of vision panel to install.
HOLMES, W.:    The Committee Action on 5000-77a (8.2.2.4.2.1 and 8.7.13) is related to Proposal 5000-92a which

was rejected.  Irrespective of the former reject action, Proposal 5000-92a sought only to add information on marking of
glazing and proposed to add glazing information to Table 8.7.2.  The proposal did not attempt to add any new
components (such as elevator lobbies or replacement panels in existing vertical shafts) in the first column of Table 8.7.2.

As new action, Comment 5000-77a inserts two new components (elevator lobbies and replacement panels in existing
vertical shafts) and hourly ratings associated with those components into Table without any substantiation being offer in
Comment 5000-77a  indicating why these components and ratings are being added to the table.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-78     Log #153  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

5000-93
New text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that

the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 14  Negative: 7

CAHANIN, G.:   Mr. Holmes’ and Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not
go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this action.
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1)
KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that

were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1)

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-79     Log #1  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
5000-93

Add new text to read as follows:
etermination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be

independent of automatic fire suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4
or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.

NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are considered nationally recognized methods of determining
fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-
resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.

There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these
types of combined active and passive fire protection systems.

The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval
by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the Code.
Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have
“fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to
represent the inherent resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often
by reducing many other required safety measures as well.
The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected

to a cooling water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact of this code change is to prevent a
manufacturer of products from claiming an inflated fire resistance rating based on the long established recognized fire
resistance test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not restrict anyone from proving that the
addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing water flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.
It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing Standards to incorporate the fire

suppression system as part of the fire resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly.  It would not be
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using a cooling flow, since a fire resistive
assembly is usually required by the Code in order to provide a an inherent passive level of fire protection that is
expected to provide a required level of fire protection if if sprinkler protection were to become disabled, impaired, or
diminished.  The notion of multiple safeguards and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes.  It has long been
a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy shall be such that reliance for
safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in case
any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system failure.
The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the

required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction
that would pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour
standardized fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been
to have an assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all
by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for
such occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with
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each other.

8.2.1.1*The fire resistance ratings of structural elements and building assemblies shall be determined...
A.8.2.1.1 See A.8.2.1.3
8.2.1.3* The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA

251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection extinguishing system.,
unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.5 or as part of a performance-based option in
accordance with Chapter 5. have been found to yield equivalent test results.
A.8.2 A.8.2.1.3 NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials,

ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, and ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods
for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally recognized methods of determining fire
resistance ratings and have been found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these
fire-resistance test standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing structural elements and building assemblies with the addition of and in conjunction with automatic
fire suppression systems or water sprays. Alternative protection methods evaluated in accordance with Section 1.4, or
as a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5 may be considered.

The committee has carefully reviewed the various proposals and comments on this issue as
well as the negative votes from committee members relating to this concept and has revised section 8.2.1.1 and 8.2.1.3
based on the concerns presented by the submitter and the committee.  The committee agrees on the technical issue
presented in this series of proposals and comments. The action of the committee has adequately addressed the
concerns of the submitter and the committee in the proposed language as shown in the meeting action field.  This
language correlates with the action taken on NFPA 101.

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 8

CAHANIN, G.:    Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiations are correct and this change should not go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with the content of this section.
DEVLIN, J.:  Similar code changes have been proposed and commented upon during the code development cycles for

the 2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of this standard.  In each case, the technical committee rejected these code change
proposals and comments on the basis that the proponent/commenter did not provided a technical basis/justification as
to why such an alternative could not achieve the performance objectives of the code.  Again, no technical justification
has been provided with this comment.  Accepting the proposed language would prohibit the use of a water spray
system, or any other type of system that could be construed by the authority having jurisdiction as a "fire extinguishing
system" without providing technical justification as to why such a system specifically designed to protect a structural
element or assembly does not or could not meet the code performance intent.  This would be in direct conflict with
Section 1.4 Equivalency.
GERDES, R.:    I continue to disagree on this issue.  The body of the code will not recognize some existing or future

listed assemblies.  The Annex note helps but places a proponent in the position of having to spend time to gain
acceptance of a tested assembly.
HOLMES, W.:    The proposed Annex Note A.8.2.3.1.1 makes an incorrect statement about the equivalency of test

results of fire resistance tests.  The statement is not supported by facts and should not be included in the document.
HUMBLE, J.:   Register my vote as negative on Comments 5000-79 (Log #1), and on 5000-77 (Log #56), 5000-78 (Log

#153), and 5000-80 (Log #154).
Circumvents Due Process in Chapter 1:

Chapter one was clearly established as the scoping provisions to oversee and address situations that the AHJ would
consider outside of the provisions of the code. By installing language which prohibits this action circumvents that option
for the AHJ, and restricts options for the user as provided under related provisions in Chapter 1 which specifically states,
in part, the following:

“1.5.3.1 ….the authority having jurisdiction shall be authorized to require tests showing proof of equivalency….”
“1.5.3.3 Tests shall be conducted as specified in this Code, ….”
As a result, since the proposed committee action is explicit, the performance option for demonstrating equivalency is

no longer available.
Adds Qualifier to Test Standard:

Modifying ASTM E119, UL 263 and NFPA 251 in this manner is not appropriate. If there is an issue with each of the
standards then the proper forum is the standards development process and not the NFPA code development process.
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To date no substantive information has been provided to this committee to demonstrate that this option has been taken
to all the fire endurance standards consensus committees for consideration. This lack of substantive information
suggests that there is no issue with the fire endurance standards, and further supports disapproval of the item.

History:
I would remind the BLD-FIR that since the original proposal (in 2005, ROC 5000-392 (Log #579)) was received that we

have been discussing primarily concepts and interpretations. The only evidence received was a test result from one (1)
appeal to the State of Connecticut  -Office of State Fire Marshal. No other evidence has been submitted indicating that
there was a wholesale issue in the field. In view of that lack of evidence I must question the validity of both the original
modification and this proposed committee action.

KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that
were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    The proposed code and annex text is not needed for the proper application of code requirements, creates

possible confusion and could result in automatic sprinkler systems not being allowed at all - even under Section 1.5 or
Chapter 5.

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
STASHAK, C.: AHJ's are presented with this scenario frequently, designers feel that because the atrium language

permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other
areas of buildings.  This language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing
information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
Additional comment on affirmative subsequent to the circulation of ballots follows:
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal

is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include sprinkler protection in its “fire-rating” as permitted in
Section 1.5 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.5 or Chapter 5 presented by this language. This
language is not preventing any existing listing that may include sprinklers from being used. All this language is doing is
making sure the AHJ or the code user understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire
protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed
to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the

correct decision and will improve the code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-80     Log #154  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
5000-94

New text to read as follows:
Reconsider.

Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that
the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).
See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1).

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 8

CAHANIN, G.:   Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and this change should not
go forward.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with this new section.
DEVLIN, J.:  See reason in response to action on Comment 5000-80 (Log #154).
GERDES, R.:    I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79.
HOLMES, W.:    See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79.
HUMBLE, J.:    See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1).
KLEIN, M.:   Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that

were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log #101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).
LEWIS, D.:    See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1).

KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:  See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56).

14Printed on  11/18/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-83     Log #58  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-96b
The committee is asked to review the recommendation in this proposal to determine if the language

is consistent with NFPA 80 or NFPA 105 as pointed out in the negative ballot.
The provisions of Chapter 8 should not be in conflict with NFPA 80 or NFPA 105.  Alternatively, if the

committee follows the Standards Council Policy that allows an occupancy based committee to provide different
requirements from what the installation standards require, that approach can be considered.  The Standards Council
policy on actions that an occupancy document committee needs to take if it wants to deviate from an installation
document must be followed.

The committee has reviewed the proposal 5000-96b per the request of the Technical Correlating Committee.  No
changes were made at this time.

The original proposal was editorial only.  The negative ballot received is not comparing similar
language in the documents (NFPA 80, NFPA 105, and NFPA 5000) and is not applicable to the proposal made by the
committee.  No changes need to be made at this time.

Affirmative: 21

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-84     Log #59  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-96d
The committee is asked to review the recommendation in this proposal to determine if the language

is consistent with NFPA 80 or NFPA 105 as pointed out in the negative ballot.
The provisions of Chapter 8 should not be in conflict with NFPA 80 or NFPA 105.  Alternatively, if the

committee follows the Standards Council Policy that allows an occupancy based committee to provide different
requirements from what the installation standards require, that approach can be considered.  The Standards Council
policy on actions that an occupancy document committee needs to take if it wants to deviate from an installation
document must be followed.

The committee has reviewed the proposal 5000-96d per the request of the Technical Correlating Committee.  No
changes were made at this time.

The original proposal was editorial only.  The negative ballot received is not comparing similar
language in the documents (NFPA 80, NFPA 105, and NFPA 5000) and is not applicable to the proposal made by the
committee.  No changes need to be made at this time.

Affirmative: 21
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-85     Log #152  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

5000-97
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
8.11.2.x Smoke Barrier Continuity – Single fire areas above or below stories penetrated by convenience openings on

the adjacent floor that are common to opposite sides of smoke barriers shall be enclosed with construction having a
smoke resistance at least equal to that of the smoke barrier.

The proposal has been restated for clarity. The intent remains the same. If the conditions shown in the
ROP artwork are not permitted because the penetrated floor is a smoke barrier, then the penetrating openings are not
permitted at all. If the penetrated floor is not a smoke barrier, then the smoke barrier is in violation because it is not
continuous to another barrier or outside wall. Neither condition is addressed by 8.12.4.

Add new section to read as follows:
8.12.5.1 (4)* Such openings shall be separated from other fire or smoke compartments on the same floor.
A.8.12.5.1 (4) The intent of this requirement is to prohibit a communication of two compartments on the same floor via
two convenience openings.  This is represented in Figure A.8.12.5.1(4).

***Insert Figure A.8.12.5.1(4) from 101-163 (Log #343) ROP****
The proposed change addresses a concern for convenience openings located on the same

floor potentially affecting multiple fire or smoke compartments.  The committee agrees with this concept but the
language should be located as part of the convenience opening provisions of 8.12.4.2 (8.12.4.2 was renumbered to
8.12.5.1 via proposal 5000-100a) not the section for fire or smoke barrier continuity as proposed.
The language, carefully developed by the submitter and the committee, addresses the concerns of the submitter and

the concept of the original recommendation but is revised for additional clarification. This change was consistent to that
made for NFPA 101.

Affirmative: 17  Negative: 4

CAHANIN, G.:  See comment on SAF-FIR 101-92: While there exist fire compartments and smoke compartments
within the LSC, I believe that convenience openings can be part of non-compartmented openings. As such, this new
section would require compartments for each area of a convenience opening. The current provisions adequately speak
to the submitters concerns.
DEVLIN, J.:  By way of the proposed figure 8.6.9.1(4), I can only conclude that the proponents concern is to address a

condition whereby this code requires a floor/story of a building to be subdivided into one or more smoke or fire
compartments and smoke circumvents the fire/smoke barrier by means of the convenience opening.  In such a case,
smoke must spread from the fire compartment to the floor above or below via the convenience opening filling the
connected compartment/story and then spill into the compartment on the opposite side of the fire/smoke barrier.    This
code change is not appropriate for the fundamentals chapter but rather for a specific occupancy chapter to consider
whether or not convenience (vertical) openings should be permitted when the floor/story is required to be subdivided into
one or more fire or smoke compartments.
FRANCIS, S.:    It is not clear that the single fire area must be penetrated by both convenience openings and it is not

clear that it would be undesirable even if it were.
KLEIN, M.:   I agree with the negative comments from Mr. Cahanin, Mr. Devlin and Mr. Francis.

STASHAK, C.:    There was extensive discussion amongst the Technical Committee members to modify this language
and this subject was obviously an important subject for the TC.  Additionally a task was formed to develop language to
represent the wishes of the Committee.  I have included a diagram to help convey the work of the task group.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-94     Log #68  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-97a
Reconsider the action on this proposal to determine if latching is required or not.  Section 8.11.4.2

(3) appears to not require the latching hardware but implies that the occupancy chapters can offer a different option.
The Occupancy Chapter TCs should review their chapter provisions applicable to smoke barriers and, if it is the TC’s
desire, revise text so as to specifically require latching in the appropriate locations.

The occupancy chapters might need to be correlated with the change made to 8.11.4.2(3).

Revise text to read as follows:
8.11.4.3 Latching hardware shall not be required on doors in smoke barriers where so indicated unless specifically

exempted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34.
Per the request of the Technical Correlating Committee, this committee has  reconsidered

Proposal 5000-97a.  The action taken by the committee clarifies the language for latching of smoke barrier doors and
makes the language consistent with the requirements for NFPA 101 (101-177c). The language does not require latching
hardware on smoke barrier doors unless the occupancy chapters specifically require it.

Affirmative: 21

GERDES, R.:    While this will be consistent with NFPA 101 action I think the original language requiring the occupancy
committees to opt in may be a better way to handle the situation.
HUMBLE, J.:    Voting affirmative with comment. The committee action has resulted in a sentence that is poorly

worded. I specifically cite the portion of the sentence which reads "...where unless specifically exempted...." As an
alternative, I would recommend a grammatical, but not a technical, change where the provision would read as follows:
"8.11.4.3 Latching hardware shall be required on doors in smoke barriers when so indicated in Chapters 15 through 31,
33 and 34."
KLEIN, M.: In the Comment the new wording for Section 8.11.4.3 should also delete the word “…where…” to read

properly as follows: “Latching hardware shall be not required on doors in smoke barriers where so indicated unless
specifically exempted in Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34.” The Committee Statement states
of what the Public Comment is doing. The revised Committee Statement wording should delete the words “… does
not…” in  the last sentence to say:
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-95     Log #113  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
5000-98

Revise text to read as follows:

The provisions of 8.11.5 shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect
through-penetrations and membrane penetrations of smoke barriers.

Penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material capable of restricting the transfer of smoke.

Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by the requirements of Chapters 11
through 43, penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.

Where a smoke barrier is also constructed as a fire barrier, the penetrations shall be protected in
accordance with the requirements of 8.3.5 to limit the spread of fire for a time period equal to the fire resistance rating of
the assembly and 8.8 to restrict the transfer of smoke, unless the requirements of 8.11.5 are met.

Where sprinklers penetrate a single membrane of a fire resistance–rated assembly in buildings equipped
throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, noncombustible escutcheon plates shall be permitted,
provided that the space around each sprinkler penetration does not exceed 1/2 in. (13 mm), measured between the
edge of the membrane and the sprinkler.

Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall be securely set in
the smoke barrier, and the space between the item and the sleeve shall be filled with a material capable of restricting
the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.11.5.2 or 8.11.5.3.

Where designs take transmission of vibrations into consideration, any vibration isolation shall meet one of
the following conditions:
(1) It shall be provided on either side of the smoke barrier.
(2) It shall be designed for the specific purpose.

Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Building Construction and Life Safety Code already recognizes that there
are instances in Chapters 11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is
identifying a performance level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

: This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke
leakage through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reason, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration where leakage rated doors are also required.  In these cases, this
proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative
requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach
is also used in other Building Codes.
Another Committee comment related to the fact that the previous proposal was not limited to new buildings.  Since

NFPA 5000 predominantly applies to new construction, this should not be a concern.  However, the revised version of
the proposal does differentiate this by referring to the occupancy Chapters to trigger the new requirement.  In this way,
the requirements would apply to either new or existing buildings as applicable, depending upon the decision of the
Committee’s in the individual occupancy chapters.
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Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by the another section of the Code,
penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate electrical,
mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.
3. Accept all other changes as submitted.

The issue of quantifying maximum smoke barrier leakage has been presented to the committee
for several cycles.  The committee has put a lot of time discussing the concept and has come to an agreement with
adding the language to limit the application of this requirement only to doors in smoke barriers that are required to be
smoke leakage rated by another section of the Code.  The submitter's proposed text pointed only to the occupancy
chapters to require doors to be smoke leakage rated, but the appropriate language should direct users to any other
section of the Code.  For example, new doors in horizontal exits are required to be smoke leakage rated and this
requirement falls in Chapter 11.

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 7  Abstain: 1

CAHANIN, G.:  See comment on SAF-FIR 101-111: There is not a technical substantiation that points to failures of
smoke barriers using standard construction materials.  This change would require the use of a proprietary product that
creates a 'system' or materials that are tested according to UL 1479 for air leakage. Currently smoke barrier walls can
be sealed with the common material for that wall such as mortar for a CMU assembly or gypsum mud for a gypsum wall.
This change would not allow the ready use of such systems.  The testing of the smoke barrier after construction is
complete is not substantiated by any data that finds current smoke barriers are failing and adds unnecessary cost to
construction.  Testing of smoke doors is justified since these elements are in openings that are designed to allow
passage through the barrier and sealing is important.
I amend my Negative vote substantiation to include: Smoke doors for some applications are allowed to have the lab or

listing test performed with an artificial bottom seal. Upon installation these doors will exhibit a greater leakage rate than
in lab testing and contribute to the failure of an entire wall or room. If in the absence of direction in this change the AHJ
required or denied the taping of the undercut of installed doors then we would face the potential of cosmetically
damaging the new door or failing the test within days of the issuance of a final CO for a building or space. This change
is not justified, is not well written, and will only cause  confusion and inconsistent application if approved.
CASTELLANO, J.:  I do not concur with leakage measurements as currently proposed.
DEVLIN, J.:  Numerous proposals similar to this one have been submitted during the code development cycle for the

2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of this standard.  In each case, the technical committee has rejected these proposals on
the fundamental basis that specifying the maximum acceptable leakage rate for through-penetrations of smoke barrier is
difficult to enforce, overly burdensome to building owners and operators, and is without justification.  Smoke barriers
have long been required by this code and other building codes and standards and there is no data to indicate that these
barriers are not meeting their intended performance of maintaining tenable conditions on the safe side of the barrier in a
fire condition.  Cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes – through-penetrations – are different from doors.  Doors are dynamic
and thus a nominally small annual space is required between the door and its frame and floor below to properly operate.
Measuring the leakage around the door via the nominal annular space is important to ensure the proper manufacturing
tolerance is met and smoke migration is limited.  Through-penetrations are different from doors in that they are static
and when properly protected with a through-penetration smoke and/or fire stop system they will inhibit smoke will inhibit
smoke passage.  Applying this proposed leakage rate criteria to through-penetrations is unnecessary and inappropriate.
GERDES, R.:    I continue to disagree with the concept that air leakage must be measured to the degree proposed.

While we have the technology I do not think it is necessary.  We have not had a problem with existing smoke barriers
over the past several decades.  Enforcement of the requirement may be a nightmare.
HOLMES, W.:    Neither the Substantiation nor the Committee Statement provide any information to support that there

is any safety significance related to or technical justification for a total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm of air leakage
through any 100 sq. ft. of wall or floor area at 30 inches of water column.    There is no evidence that a total cumulative
leakage rate of less than 50 cfm per 100 sq. ft. will provide for a safe environment or that a total cumulative leakage rate
of greater than 50 cfm per  100 sq. ft. will create an unsafe environment.  There is no justification offered to support why
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designers, constructors, or building owners should be required to document total cumulative leakage rates or how the
safety of occupants would be enhanced by this requirement.
KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    Concur with negative vote comments.
KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 101-111 (Log #114) SAF-FIR and 5000-95 (Log #113) BLD-FIR:
This new requirement to require specific smoke leakage rates for smoke barrier penetrations that previously only

required to “…limit the spread of fire…” and “…to restrict the transfer of smoke…” requires testing in accordance with UL
1784. Does this mean that such be done in the field, or does it only mean that such penetrations be in
accordance with UL 1784 to meet the leakage rates proposed under 8.5.6.3 (NFPA 101) or 8.11.5.3 (NFPA 5000). As
written the wording can, and will, be interpreted as requiring field leakage testing of each penetration in smoke barriers
that are, or were, required to be smoke leakage-rated by another section of Code. This field testing is very expensive
and not justified. No fire loss or life loss data has been provided to justify such an additional requirement to provide such
field testing for leakage. In addition, for existing installations there are no exceptions to this new requirement so we have
added an additional expense to existing buildings with no adequate justification that there is any life safety or fire loss
problem with such existing installations.

KOFFEL, W.:  In accordance with the policy of the Standards Council, I have abstained from voting on this item.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-96     Log #114  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council

5000-99
Revise text to read as follows:

The provisions of Section 8.11.7 shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect joints
in between and at the perimeter of smoke barriers where smoke barriers meet other smoke barriers, the floor or roof
deck above, or the outside walls. The provisions of 8.11.7 shall not apply to approved existing materials and methods of
construction used to protect existing joints in smoke barriers, unless otherwise required by Chapters 11 through 43.

Joints made within, between, or at the perimeter of smoke barriers shall be protected with a joint system that
is capable of limiting the transfer of smoke tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 2079 for air leakage. The
air leakage rate of the joint shall not exceed 5 cfm per lineal foot (0.00775 m3/s. = m) of joint at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of
water for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests.

Joints made within or between smoke barriers shall be protected with a smoke-tight joint system that is
capable of limiting the transfer of smoke.

Smoke barriers that are constructed as fire barriers shall be protected with a listed joint system that is
designed and tested to resist the spread of fire for a time period equal to the required fire resistance rating of the
assembly in accordance with Section 8.9 and to restrict the transfer of smoke in accordance with Section 8.11.7.2.

Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Building Construction & Safety Code already recognizes that there are
instances in Chapters 11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is
identifying a performance level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

: The Committee reason for rejection is incorrect.  NFPA 5000 applies almost exclusively to new
construction.  Although it may be redundant, the language from NFPA 101 can easily be carried forward to make it
absolutely clear that existing approved materials and methods are not affected.  The last sentence of 8.11.7.1 has been
modified in this proposal to states the following:
“The provisions of 8.11.7 shall not apply to approved existing materials and methods of construction used to protect

existing joints in smoke barriers, unless otherwise required by Chapters 11 through 43.”
Consequently, the proposal does differentiate between new and existing construction by referring to the occupancy

Chapters to trigger the Joint leakage and Joint treatment requirement.  In this way, the requirements could apply to
either new or existing buildings, depending upon the decision of the Committee’s in the individual occupancy chapters.
Existing approved methods can continue to be used as installed.
This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through

penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.  This type of requirement already exists in other US Building Codes.

There has not been adequate clarification between the ROP and ROC provided by the
submitter.  The position of the committee remains the same as proposal 5000-99.

Affirmative: 17  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1

CAHANIN, G.:  See comment on SAF-FIR 101-111:There is not a technical substantiation that points to failures of
smoke barriers using standard construction materials.  This change would require the use of a proprietary product that
creates a 'system' or materials that are tested according to UL 1479 for air leakage. Currently smoke barrier walls can
be sealed with the common material for that wall such as mortar for a CMU assembly or gypsum mud for a gypsum wall.
This change would not allow the ready use of such systems.  The testing of the smoke barrier after construction is
complete is not substantiated by any data that finds current smoke barriers are failing and adds unnecessary cost to
construction.  Testing of smoke doors is justified since these elements are in openings that are designed to allow
passage through the barrier and sealing is important.
DEVLIN, J.:  See reason in response to action on 5000-95 (Log #113).
KAPALCZYNSKI, I.:    Concur with negative vote comments.
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KOFFEL, W.:  In accordance with the policy of the Standards Council, I have abstained from voting on this item.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-97     Log #69  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-99a
Reconsider the proposal in light of the negative ballots.  If the action of Accept is to be retained,

provide technical justification for this significant technical change.
The egress time for a protect-in-place occupancy like health care may be longer than 20 minutes. The

change from “whichever is greater” to “whichever is less” would result in 20 minutes of required performance of the
smoke control system in an atrium of a hospital, for example.

Reject proposal 5000-99a.  Retain 2009 text for Section 8.12.3(5) as follows:
(5)* For other than existing, previously approved atriums, an engineering analysis is performed that demonstrates that

the building is designed to keep the smoke layer interface above the highest unprotected opening to adjoining spaces,
or 6 ft (1830 mm) above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium, for a period equal to 1.5 times the
calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is greater less.

As requested by the Technical Correlating Committee, the committee reviewed the negative
ballot responses to the committee's action on Proposal 5000-99a (Log # CP168).  The negative vote of Mr. Holmes
provides additional considerations that were necessary to incorporate into the committee's action.  Therefore, after
reconsidering the proposal, the committee's action is to retain the current text as written in the 2009 edition of the Code.

Affirmative: 21

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-98     Log #70  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-99d
The committee is asked to elaborate on the reason mentioned in the committee statement.

The committee statement should provide a summary or brief explanation of all reason for rejection.

In response to the Technical Correlating Committee, this committee has reviewed 5000-99d.  No action was needed at
this time.

Proposal 5000-99d was included as a Committee Proposal during the ROP only as a
placeholder for correlation with NFPA 101 (Proposal 101-84 (Log #258)) so in the event public comment was received
and accepted for NFPA 101 it could also be added to NFPA 5000. The proposed change will make provisions for
communicating spaces overly restrictive. There is a need to be able to define the boundaries of the communicating
space via smoke barrier separation for application of other criteria.

Affirmative: 20  Abstain: 1

HOLMES, W.:    The Committee Statement is unclear.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-100     Log #155  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

5000-100
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
8.12.3.1 When permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.12.3 is present and

appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.
1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without

mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

The concept of occupancy separation via atriums was moved to chapter 6 by this committee at
the ROP stage which is under the scope of the Fundamentals committee.  This section is no longer under the
jurisdiction of this committee and has been addressed by the Fundamentals committee.

Affirmative: 17  Negative: 4

CASTELLANO, J.:  I concur with this new section as proposed.
GERDES, R.:    I support the allowance of atriums to satisfy the requirement for occupancy separations as noted in my

remarks to Comment 5000-99.  The committee did not give this to Fundamentals, the TCC did.  I also disagree with the
action taken by Fundamentals.
KLEIN, M.:   I agree with the negative comment from Mr. Gerdes.
MCHUGH, JR., W.:  See reason statement - 101-113: Mr. Kapalczynski is correct that the language is unclear.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-101     Log #169  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

5000-100c
Deleted Text

Reconsider to Reject.
Any convenience stairway connecting more than two stories

Escalator openings are understood to be sized for escalators while convenience stairs could
legitimately be placed in much larger convenience openings. The language of 8.12.4 does not permit convenience stairs
connecting more than two stories.

Revise the committee action on Proposal 5000-100c so as to move the new allowance (for an open, non-egress stair to
be protected by draft curtains and closely spaced sprinklers) to become a freestanding paragraph not tied to the
provision for escalators as follows:
8.12.4.2 Where permitted by Chapters 15 through 31 and 33 through 34, unenclosed vertical openings created by

convenience stairways shall be permitted as follows:
(1) The convenience stair openings shall not serve as required means of egress
(2) The requirement of 8.12.4.2 shall not apply to stairs in large open areas, such as  atriums and enclosed shopping

malls.
(3) The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance

with Section 55.3
(4) The convenience stair openings shall be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of

vertical openings in NFPA 13,
The addition of this requirement to the new 8.12.4.2 correlates with the new language added

to NFPA 101 by the Detention and Correctional Committee in Proposal 101-191b (Log #CP712) with the addition of (2)
made by the Fire Protection Features committee.  This change addresses the concerns of the submitter that stairs may
be used in a large atrium with limited protection.
The committee is in agreement with the substantiation from Proposal 101-191b.  In summary, the user should not have

to read through numerous paragraphs related to escalators to find the new allowance to protect convenience stairs by
the closely-spaced sprinklers as currently permitted for escalator openings.
A convenience opening connecting only two floors should not be denied use of the closely-spaced sprinkler form of

protection that is to be offered to convenience stairways connecting more than two floors. So, it is better to refer to
convenience stairways without the limitation that such stairway must serve more than two floors.
The allowance proposed is new and should be of the format “where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43” as not all

occupancy chapters might want to permit its use. The occupancy chapter technical committee should decide if the new
allowance is appropriate.

Affirmative: 21
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-104     Log #74  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code,

5000-104b
Review the actions taken on Proposals 5000-104a, 5000-166, 5000-167, 5000-168, 5000-169, and

5000-170 to ensure there is a consistent treatment of this subject.
This proposal relates to the need to provide a separation between garages and living spaces in

residential occupancies.  Each committee is being asked to review the base criteria proposed for chapter 8 and
determine if further correlation within the occupancy chapters is necessary.

Per the request of the Technical Correlating Committee, this committee has reviewed the proposals stated in this
comment.  The committee rejects the proposed text for Chapter 8.

The proposed language does not belong in chapter 8 at this time.  The new text is proposing
requirements that are in conflict with other sections relating to hazardous areas.  The language should be located in the
residential chapters as it is not appropriate for a core chapter to mandage separation between garages and dwelling
units. The committee is unsure at this time about classifying these areas as hazardous areas with respect to the
provisions not permitting egress through adjoining areas that are hazardous areas.
This is the first time that this committee has reviewed this material.  This topic was not reviewed at the ROP meeting

and the actions of the various Technical Committees were not info-balloted by this committee.

Affirmative: 21

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-175a     Log #CC152  BLD-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,

5000-97b
Add new text as follows:

A.8.11.4.4 For additional information on the installation of smoke control door assemblies, see NFPA 105, Standard for
the Installation of Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives

Proposal 5000-97b added new language regarding smoke barrier doors.  The language was added to
correlate with language already located in NFPA 101.  Proposal 5000-97b failed to add the corresponding Annex
language to the new section so this comment adds in that text.  The language reflects the language currently in NFPA
101 as well as the changes made this cycle.

Affirmative: 21
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